Previously the Group incorporated its share of the results of joint ventures and associates into each of the main captions of the income
statement. Babcock’s share of joint ventures and associates profit after tax is now included as one line in the income statement. The Group
used to include a share of joint ventures and associates revenue within its revenue line – which was then defined as underlying revenue. This
definition is therefore no longer needed. This aligns revenue with the statutory IFRS measure and reduces the number of reconciling items
between statutory and underlying income statement captions.

2) IFRIC12 Investment Income
The group previously included IFRIC 12 investment income within underlying operating profit. This is now included within investment income
to align with IFRS.

The restated underlying income statement compared to that presented in the prior year Interim Statement is shown below. Note that the
correction of prior year errors (within the ‘Prior year restatement’ column below) is covered on page 11.

Restatement of HY21 underlying income statement

30 September
2020

previously
reported

Change to JV and
Associates

presentation

Change to
IFRIC 12

presentation

Prior year
restatements

30 September

2020

restated

 £m £m £m £m £m

Underlying revenue 2,243.7 (134.1) - (56.1) 2,053.5

Underlying operating profit 143.1 (31.2) (0.5) (26.9) 84.5

Share of results from joint ventures and associates - 11.6 - (5.3) 6.3

Net finance costs (44.2) 11.2 0.5 (0.1) (32.6)

Underlying profit before tax 98.9 (8.4) - (32.3) 58.2

Tax (19.8) 3.9 - (12.9) (28.8)

Underlying profit after tax 79.1 (4.5) - (45.2) 29.4

Underlying basic EPS 15.7p   5.8p

3) A clearer definition of underlying operating profit and Specific Adjusting Items

Underlying operating profit is now defined as IFRS statutory operating profit adjusted for Specific Adjusting Items. Items such as these
may occur regularly, may be lumpy and may be profits or losses. As such they distort the reporting of underlying business performance
measures if not adjusted for. The Specific Adjusting Items are:
 Amortisation of acquired intangibles
 Business acquisition, merger and divestment related items (being acquisitions and gains or losses on disposal of assets or businesses)

[…]

4) Presentational changes to the underlying cash flow statement
The Group has historically presented an underlying cash flow statement with free cash flow as an important measure. Previously cash flows
relating to exceptional items were excluded from free cash flow. This has now been changed to more clearly present the cash generated
from the Group’s operations.

Also, following the introduction of IFRS16 (Leases), the Group previously deducted new lease commitments in entirety from operating cash
flow. We have now amended this to show the capital element of leases as an operating cash flow (akin to capital expenditure) and the interest
element of leases within the interest line. The lease commitment is now shown as a change in net debt when signed, not an operating cash
flow. The restated HY21 underlying cash flow is shown below.

8  Babcock International Group PLC half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2021

Restatement of HY21 underlying cash flow

Underlying
HY21

previously

reported

Prior year
restatements

Changes to
cash flow

presentation

Underlying

HY21

restated

 £m £m £m £m

Underlying operating profit  111.4 (26.9) - 84.5

One-off CPBS adjustments - 21.4 - 21.4

Underlying operating profit excl. one-off CPBS adjustments 111.4 (5.5) - 105.9

Depreciation & amortisation 55.5 3.2 - 58.7

ROU asset depreciation 69.0 (3.6) - 65.4

Non-cash items 2.9 4.5 (0.5) 6.9

Working capital (14.7) 6.0 - (8.7)

Provisions 1.5 - - 1.5

Net capital expenditure (47.6) - - (47.6)

New lease commitments (34.4) 8.1 26.3 -

Capital element of lease payments - - (70.7) (70.7)

Underlying operating cash flow 143.6 12.7 (44.9) 111.4

Cash conversion %  129%   105%

Pension contributions in excess of income statement  (42.2) - - (42.2)

Interest paid (28.0) (0.2) 0.5 (27.7)

Tax paid (30.0) - - (30.0)

Dividends from joint ventures 15.0 - - 15.0

Cash flows from exceptional items - - (30.9) (30.9)

Underlying free cash flow 58.4 12.5 (75.3) (4.4)

Acquisitions and disposals net of cash acquired 84.6 - - 84.6

Exceptional cash flow (30.9) - 30.9 -

Capital element of lease payments - - 70.7 70.7

New lease commitments - (8.1) (26.3) (34.4)

Investments in joint ventures - - - -

Own shares (2.2) - - (2.2)

Dividends paid (0.3) - - (0.3)

Net cash inflow 109.6 4.4 - 114.0

Opening net debt (previously reported) (1,594.9) - - (1,594.9)

Supply chain financing - opening adjustment - (93.3) - (93.3)

Lease liability – opening adjustment - (16.6) - (16.6)

Opening net debt (restated) (1,594.9) (109.9) - (1,704.8)

Exchange movements (33.7) 15.7 - (18.0)

Movement in net debt 109.6 4.4 - 114.0

Closing net debt (1,519.0) (89.8) - (1,608.8)

Note: the two main items in the correction of prior year errors impacting net debt are the movement of supply chain finance balances from trade
creditors to debt (£93.3 million at 1 April 2020, £77.0 million at 30 September 2020 ) and the inclusion of certain lease liabilities (1 April 2020:
£16.6 million).

Babcock International Group PLC half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2021 9

Contract profitability and balance sheet review (‘CPBS’)
As outlined in the annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021, the Group performed a review of the profitability of

[…]

In addition to the items identified through the contract profitability and balance sheet review (note 3) management has identified an error in
the methodology used to value the Group’s longevity swaps. Further detail is included in the ‘vii. Longevity swaps’ section below.

The Group also restated the results for the six months ended 30 September 2020 due to a change in accounting policy for Software as a Service
arrangements. This is required due to an IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) agenda decision in April 2021. Further detail is included in the
‘viii. Other errors – Administration and distribution costs’ section below.

The tables and narrative below are set out in the same format as in the annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2021.

Impact on the income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2020

Change in

accounting policy Correction of errors

Six months

ended 30

September

2020

(previously

published)

(i) Power By the

Hour (PBH)

maintenance

agreements

(ii) Aircraft related

errors

(iii) Mobilisation

costs (iv) Credit notes (v) Deferred tax

(vi)

Goodwill  (viii) Other

Six months

ended 30

September 2020

(restated)

Group income statement

Revenue 2,109.6 – – – 1.2 – – (57.3) 2,053.5

Cost of revenue (1,877.8) (5.8)  (1.0) 1.3 1.7 – – 38.9 (1,842.7)

Administration and distribution

expenses (181.2) (0.5) – –  – – – (4.2) (185.9)

Goodwill impairment –  – – – – – (760.5) –  (760.5)

Profit/(loss) from divestments 25.6 – – – – – (68.4) (6.9) (49.7)

Share of results of joint ventures and

associates 11.6 – – – – – – (5.3) 6.3

Finance income 8.1 – – – – – – – 8.1

Finance costs (40.6) – – – (0.1) – – – (40.7)

Profit/(loss) before tax 55.3 (6.3) (1.0) 1.3 2.8 – (828.9) (34.8) (811.6)

Income tax expense (2.5) – – – – (18.2) – –  (20.7)

Loss for the period 52.8 (6.3) (1.0) 1.3 2.8 (18.2) (828.9) (34.8) (832.3)

Impact on basic earnings per share

(pence) 10.5 (1.2)p (0.2)p 0.3p 0.6p (3.6)p (164.0)p (7.2)p (164.8)p

Impact on diluted earnings per share

(pence) 10.4 (1.2)p (0.2)p 0.3p 0.6p (3.6)p (164.0)p (7.1)p (164.8)p

The total impact of prior year errors and change in accounting policy on the income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2020 is
£885.2 million.

1 April 2020 – Group statement of financial position (extract)

1 April 2020 (previously

published) (vii) Longevity swaps (viii) Other 1 April 2020 (restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets  334.7 – (1.8) 332.9

Retirement benefit surpluses 325.3 (26.9) – 298.4

Deferred tax asset 60.5 8.9 – 69.4

Total non-current assets * 4,703.1 (18.0) (1.8) 4,683.3

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit deficits (180.1) (20.1) – (200.2)

Total non-current liabilities * (2,882.7) (20.1) – (2,902.8)

Equity

Retained earnings 480.1 (38.1) (1.8) 440.2

Total equity * 2,314.8 (38.1) (1.8) 2,274.9

* The table above includes only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The total non-current assets, non-current liabilities, and equity do not therefore represent the sum
of the line items presented above.

Babcock International Group PLC half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2021 37

4. Prior year restatements (continued)
31 March 2021 – Group statement of financial position (extract)

31 March 2021

(previously published) (vii) Longevity swaps (viii) Other 1 April 2020 (restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets  202.0 – (2.0) 200.0

Retirement benefit surpluses 40.8 (26.2) – 14.6

Deferred tax asset 141.3 7.6 – 148.9

Total non-current assets * 2,737.1 (18.6) (2.0) 2,716.5

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit deficits (333.9) (13.6) – (347.5)

Total non-current liabilities * (2,273.3) (13.6) – (2,286.9)

Equity

Retained earnings (1,629.1) (32.2) (2.0) (1,663.3)

Total equity * 243.4 (32.2) (2.0) 209.2

* The table above includes only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The total non-current assets, non-current liabilities, and equity do not therefore represent the sum
of the line items presented above.

Six months ended 30 September 2020 – Group statement of other comprehensive income (extract)

The table below shows the impact of the adjustment to the Group’s longevity swaps on the statement of other comprehensive income. Further
detail is included in the ‘vii. Longevity swaps’ section below.

Six months ended 30

September 2020 (vii) Longevity swaps (viii) Other

Six months ended 30

September 2020 (restated)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligations (286.3) 17.0 – (269.3)

Tax, including rate change impact, on remeasurement of

retirement benefit obligations 54.3 (3.2) – 51.1

Change in presentation

In the year ended 31 March 2021 the Group changed the presentation of the Group income statement to present its share of results of joint
ventures and associates below operating profit. This change was made to better reflect the way in which management reviews the core underlying
performance of the business. The total share of results of joint ventures and associates is £9.6 million profit for the six months ended 30 September
2021 (30 September 2020 (restated): £6.3 million).

Definitions

Aircraft are considered in two key components for accounting purposes. ‘Rotables’ are major life-limited parts, such as engines, gearboxes and

[…]

The Group also identified an instance where profit was incorrectly recorded in the ALC (Superholdco) Limited joint venture for the six months
ended 30 September 2020. Correction of this error reduces Babcock’s share of results for this joint venture by £2.2 million.

Taxation

The cumulative tax benefit of these other errors decreases the tax charge for the six months ended 30 September 2020 by £2.5 million.
However this is offset by the movement on income tax recoverable to result in a net impact on the tax charge of £nil.

There is an increase in the tax charge for the six months ended 30 September 2020 due to movement on deferred tax assets, see vii “deferred
tax”.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued (unaudited)

42  Babcock International Group PLC half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2021

4. Prior year restatements (continued)
Impact of prior period restatements on the cash flow statement

The prior year restatements described above have had the following impact on the cash flow statement for the six months ended 30 September
2020:

30
September

2020
(previously
published)

£m

Impact of
prior year

errors
£m

30
September

2020
(restated)

£m

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) for the year   52.8 (885.1) (832.3)

Share of results of joint ventures and associates   (11.6) 5.3 (6.3)

Income tax (credit)/expense   2.5 18.2 20.7

Finance costs   40.6 0.1 40.7

Depreciation and impairment of right of use assets   69.0 (3.1) 65.9

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets   35.9 (3.1) 32.8

Goodwill impairment   – 760.5 760.5

Investment income   0.5 (0.5) –

(Profit)/loss on disposal of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates   (25.6) 75.3 49.7

Impairment of joint venture loans   – 4.4 4.4

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   6.2 (0.3) 5.9

Net derivative fair value movement through profit or loss   – 1.8 1.8

Cash generated from operations before movement in working capital and
retirement benefit payments*

215.4

(26.5)

188.9

Increase in receivables   (11.5) (13.9) (25.4)

Decrease in payables   (9.2) 51.9 42.7

Increase in provisions   (14.3) 2.7 (11.6)

Interest paid   (33.6) (0.7) (34.3)

Interest received   5.6 (0.1) 5.5

Net cash flows from operating activities*   91.3 13.4  104.7

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (39.7) (12.1) (51.8)

Purchases of intangible assets   (10.3) (1.5) (11.8)

Loan movements in joint ventures and associates   4.0 0.6 4.6

Net cash flows from investing activities*   62.2 (13.0) 49.2

Cash flows from financing activities

Lease principal repayments (70.3) (0.4) (70.7)

Lease assets advanced and repaid   (0.6) 0.6 –

Bank loans repaid   (731.4) (0.6) (732.0)

Net cash flows from financing activities*   (804.8) (0.4) (805.2)

* The table above includes only those financial statement line items which have been restated. The total cash generated from operations, investing activities and
financing activities do not therefore represent the sum of the line items presented above.

Babcock International Group PLC half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2021 43

5. Segmental information
The Group has four reporting segments, determined by reference to the goods and services they provide and the markets they serve.

Marine – through life support of naval ships and infrastructure and communications in the UK and internationally.

Nuclear – through life support of submarines and complex engineering services in support of major decommissioning programmes and projects,
training and operation support, new build programme management and design and installation in the UK.

Land – large scale critical vehicle fleet management, equipment support and training for military and civil customers worldwide.

Aviation – critical engineering services to defence and civil customers worldwide, including pilot training, equipment support, airbase
management and operation of aviation fleets delivering emergency and offshore services.

Six months ended 30 September 2021

Marine
£m

Nuclear
£m

Land
£m

Aviation
£m

Unallocated
£m

Total
£m

Revenue 627.4 516.3 607.0 472.3 – 2,223.0

Underlying operating profit  38.9 36.2 29.8 10.4 – 115.3

Specific Adjusting Items

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (0.1) – (0.6) (9.9) – (10.6)

Business acquisition, merger and divestment related items – – – (16.3) (4.8) (21.1)

Restructuring costs (1.7) 1.5 (4.7) (1.4) (3.1) (9.4)

Exceptional items – 0.6 0.3 0.3 – 1.2

Operating profit/(loss) 37.1 38.3 24.8 (16.9) (7.9) 75.4

Other income – – – – 6.2 6.2

Share of results of joint ventures and associates 2.0 – 2.1 5.5 – 9.6

Net finance costs – – 0.4 – (32.8) (32.4)

Profit/(loss) before tax 39.1 38.3 27.3 (11.4) (34.5) 58.8

Six months ended 30 September 2020 (restated *)

Marine
£m

Nuclear
£m

Land
£m

Aviation
£m

Unallocated
£m

Total
£m

Revenue 592.6 455.8 564.0 441.1 – 2,053.5

Underlying operating profit 32.1 34.2 16.5 1.7 – 84.5

Specific Adjusting Items

Acquired intangible amortisation  (0.4) – (8.2) (11.7) – (20.3)

Business acquisition, merger and divestment related items – – (49.7) – – (49.7)

Gains, losses and costs directly arising from the group’s
withdrawal from a specific market or geography – (4.5) (2.0) (0.6) – (7.1)

Profit or loss from amendment, curtailment, settlement or
equalisation of group pension schemes (7.5) – – – – (7.5)

Restructuring costs (1.0) – (1.1) (8.9) – (11.0)

Exceptional items – – (174.1) (600.1) – (774.2)

Operating profit/(loss) 23.2 29.7 (218.6) (619.6) – (785.3)

Share of results of joint ventures and associates 1.6 (4.0) (0.9) 9.6 – 6.3

Investment income – – 0.5 – – 0.5

Net finance costs  – – – – (33.1) (33.1)

Profit/(loss) before tax 24.8 25.7 (219.0) (610.0) (33.1) (811.6)

* In the year ended 31 March 2021, the Group performed a contract profitability and balance sheet review which identified errors and a change to accounting policy. These also
impact the 6 months ended 30 September 2020. Details of the restatements are contained in note 4.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued (unaudited)

44  Babcock International Group PLC half year results for the six months ended 30 September 2021

6. Other income
In the six months ended 30 September 2021 the Group earned £6.2 million (2020: £nil) related to additional fees received in relation to the